
IN THE HIGHBURY CORNER MAGISTRATES’ COURT
Between:
 

THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION
v.

HILLGREEN CARE Ltd.
 

JUDGEMENT
1. This is a prosecution of a company, that is now in liquidation, for

breaches of the regulations under the Health and Social Care Act
2008, in respect of the standard of care provided to the residents of 14
Colne Road Enfield between 1st April 2015 and 1st December 2015.
 The company does not appear and is not represented at this trial.

2. I am satisfied that the appropriate leave from the Companies Court has
been granted to the Prosecution to pursue a case against the
defendant, which is subject to insolvency proceedings.  That leave was
granted by Deputy Insolvency and Companies’ Court Judge Kyriakides
on 28th March 2018.  I am further satisfied that the Defendant Company
has been properly served with notice of these proceedings by the
Prosecution and by this court and, that the Defendant has been warned
by the court that the trial may proceed in its absence, if the company
chooses not to attend or be represented.

3. I draw no conclusions from the absence of the Defendant at this trial.
 Equally, I have heard no evidence advanced on its behalf to contradict
or explain the evidence that the Prosecution relies on to support the
charges.  These are criminal proceedings and the burden of proving
each charge rests with the Prosecution to make me sure that the
Defendant Company is guilty before I could find either charge proved.
 There are 2 charges against the Defendant and I have considered
each charge separately, even though the evidence concerning both is
essentially the same.

 
4. It is alleged that between 1st April 2015 and 1st December 2015, the

Defendant failed to comply with Regulation 12 of the Health and Social
Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2014 by failing to
provide care and treatment in a safe way for service users. It is further
alleged that during the same period of time, the Defendant’s failure to
put in place, and operate effectively, systems and processes to protect
service users from harm, including sexual harm, resulted in avoidable
harm to those service users contrary to regulation 13.

5. Both charges concern the inappropriate sexual behaviour of one of the
residents of 14 Colne Road, known throughout these proceedings as
“XX”, towards 2 other residents, known throughout these proceedings
as “YY” and “AA”.  I have made directions in this case, pursuant to
section 11 of the Contempt of Court Act 1981, that the identity of all
these residents referred to in evidence is not to be disclosed because
of the vulnerability of each of the individuals concerned.  At the material
time all 3 of them were accommodated at 14 Colne Road, which
operated as supported housing for young adults with Autism, learning
and other disabilities, who needed treatment and care to be provided



for them for 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

6. Sections 2 and 8 of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 regulate the
provision of activity involving or connected with, the provision of health
and social care.  Section 10 of the Act requires those providing such
care to be registered for the purposes of carrying out such activity
lawfully.  At all material times, Hillgreen Care Ltd. was duly registered
to provide social care.  Regulations made under the Act came into
force on 1st April 2015.  Regulation 12 provides that care and treatment
is to be provided in a safe way for those who use the service.  This
includes doing all that is reasonably practicable to mitigate any risks to
the health and safety of service users receiving that care and
treatment.  Regulation 13 requires that service users are protected
from abuse, which includes any sexual behaviour that is an offence
under the Sexual Offences Amendment Act 2003.  This in turn created
the obligation to create systems and processes which are operated
effectively to prevent such abuse taking place.  Under regulation 22(2),
it is an offence if the registered person fails to comply with a
requirement of regulation 12 or regulation 13(1) and (2).  It is a defence
to such a charge that where criminal liability arises, the registered
person shall be acquitted if he proves that he took all reasonable steps
and exercised all due diligence to prevent the breach of regulation 12
or 13.  The  prosecution case, put simply, is this: by the time “XX” had
moved to 14 Colne Road, from all the information provided to the
Defendant, including a current care plan and risk assessments, it was
obvious that he was an opportunist sexual predator.  Knowing that
information, the Prosecution says that the Defendant Company took
inadequate steps to protect other residents in the home from the sexual
attentions of “XX”.  The consequence of which failure was that “AA”
had sexual intercourse with “XX” and “YY” was subjected to anal
sexual intercourse with “XX”, neither of them having the capacity to
consent to such intercourse.  This, the Prosecution says, amounts to
abuse, as defined in regulation 22, i.e. a failure to provide care and
treatment in a safe way (charge 1) and a failure to establish effective
systems and processes to protect service users from such abuse,
which resulted in avoidable harm to both “AA” and “YY” (charge 2).

7. Following the events of 1st November 2015, an inspection was carried
out of the Defendant’s conduct by the Care Quality Commission, or
“C.Q.C.” This inspection took place on 27th July 2017.  A large number
of documents, all exhibited in this case, was seized and logged in an
evidence register (exhibit 1).  Among those documents was an annual
review report as part of a Statement of Special Needs of “XX” carried
out by an educational psychologist on 21st May 2002.  That report
referred to “inappropriate low level sexual behaviour, suggests
therapy is required.  He requires escorted support”.  “XX” was 15
years old at the time.  This was the first of a number of documents in
which concerns were raised about the inappropriate sexual behaviour
of “XX”.  Just over 2 years later, on 24th June 2004, there was an
integrated assessment of “XX”’s learning disability as a “looked after
child”.  This contained a reference to a review in February 2003 which,
again, referred to inappropriate sexualised behaviour on the part of “XX
”, when attending school.  After various placements broke down, the
review recommended enhanced monitoring of his behaviour.  The 2004
assessment logged several incidents of sexual touching including a
young man with learning difficulties placed with the same foster carer
as “XX”.  After an incident involving a child of 2 ½ years, the
organisation providing psychological treatment for him (“Respond”)
recommended that “XX” was supervised 24 hours a day.  The



conclusion of this assessment was that: “XX” will sexually exploit
children or other vulnerable young people”.  It was clear from these
documents that “XX” had a well recorded track record of sexually
exploitative behaviour towards other young and, or, vulnerable persons
of either sex.

8. An assessment of “XX” carried out on 24th June 2004 by City and
Hackney Care Trust concluded that his history as a young child
consisted of exposure to a “highly unhealthy” sexualised environment.
 That assessment highlighted certain specific concerns of:
inappropriate sexual behaviour, enticing small children into toilets, an
instance of sexualised behaviour towards a young boy and a number of
incidents of sexualised behaviour focussed on young males.  The
assessment concluded that: “there is a critical risk that “XX” will
sexually exploit children or other young persons.” Thus, at the age
of 17 years, it was apparent to anyone responsible for his care that he
represented a risk to other young persons, with whom he may be
accommodated, and that the risk he presented was one of sexual
exploitation of a predatory nature.  Any young person, male or female,
especially if they were vulnerable, was likely to become the target of
sexual harm from “XX”.

9. Towards the end of 2004, “XX” was placed in the day to day care of the
Defendant Company, initially at a different address.  He had been
assessed by a clinical psychologist, in a report dated 28th December
2014, as suffering from a mild to moderate learning disability.  His
leaving care assessment detailed incidences of allegations of
inappropriate sexualised behaviour including reference to the sexual
abuse of his previous foster carer’s 4 year old grandson.  Roger
Goddard, the Director of Care for the Defendant Company, referred to
“XX” in a letter to Social Services, dated 31st December 2004, as
having had “previous unsubstantiated” allegations of “schedule one
offences” the details of which “are urgently needed”.  This
information Mr. Goddard had gleaned from a Doctor’s report with which
he had been provided.  It is clear, in my judgement, that Mr. Goddard
and the Defendant Company were well aware of the nature of “XX” and
the risk he posed to others from the moment that Hillgreen Care
entered into a contract to provide care for “XX” within a supported
residential setting.  Further, later in 2005, in or about September,
members of staff from the Defendant Company were present during an
adult community services review which again identified the continuing
need for long term specialist counselling and psychological support due
to his learning disability and history of sexual abuse.  It was obvious,
from the moment that “XX” entered residential care provided by the
Defendant company that they had a very clear idea of the nature of this
young man as a sexual predator, likely to abuse sexually either males
or females, should he manage to get the opportunity to do so.        

10. Despite knowing of all this background information about “XX”, the
Defendant Company experienced directly the inappropriate sexual
behaviour of the young man in their care.  There was an incident in
October 2005, logged in an incident report form, in the Defendant
Company’s records.  “XX” was caught in a compromising position with
a young woman while attending a scheme.  The Defendant Company
concluded that “XX” needed “help with sexual counselling”.  One of
the relevant documents completed by the Defendant in recording this
incident was signed by Ross Dady, a  manager at Hillgreen Care.

11. Between 2005 and the date of the episodes that are the subject
matter of these proceedings, there were several further incidents of
predatory, sexually inappropriate behaviour by “XX”.  These occurred in



2007, when complaints were received about his attendance at college
and his interaction with women.  In 2008 he was accused of the anal
rape of an autistic and selectively mute young woman, when attending
a leisure centre.  Despite a prosecution being instigated, no evidence
was offered against him in January 2010, following a psychiatric
assessment that “XX” was not fit to plead to the indictment.   During the
course of the investigation, “XX” was moved to a new care home at 14
Colne Road.  Following this move, his key worker noted in the daily log
that “XX”: “will continue to be on one to one support and that the
staff will be supporting him around his sexuality and
understanding how important it is to conduct himself at all times
with dignity and respecting others.”  This led directly to a care plan
being drawn up to provide one to one support 24 hours a day.  That
care plan specifically identified that: “XX” “identifies with both male
and female around his sexual orientation”.  It further set out that
“XX”: “needs to be supported at all times and not to be left alone
unsupervised when around other service users and when in the
community”.

12. Psychological support provided by the organisation known as:
“Respond” repeated the need for this in March 2012.  In an
Occupational Therapy Assessment Report in late 2012, “XX” was
referred to as displaying sexually inappropriate behaviour in the
community.  That report prepared by the N.H.S. also referred to the
Defendant’s own risk assessment, at that time, which set out numerous
allegations made against “XX” “regarding sexual assault on
vulnerable adults and children.”

13. On 14th September 2014, there was another allegation against “XX”
involving a sexual assault on a 14 year old school girl, while travelling
on a bus.

14. Having considered the extensive history in this case as set out in the
many documents seized by the Commission staff following the events
at Colne Road in 2015, It is clear to me that the Defendant Company
knew exactly the nature and temperament of “XX”.  Their responsibility
was to provide him with an appropriate level of care that did not expose
other occupants of 14 Colne Road to the risk of, or, actual sexual
assault by “XX”.

15. I turn next to the oral testimony from witnesses who dealt with the
events of April and November 2015.  Daphne Reid worked as a
support care worker at 14 Colne Road during 2015. The property was a
house arranged over 3 floors.  There were 6 residents at the time, 3
men and 3 women.  Each had their own bedroom with an en suite
shower room.  There was one bedroom on the ground floor, there were
four on the first floor and one bedroom in the attic on the second floor.
 Locks were fitted to the bedroom doors but the residents never used
them.  “XX” occupied a bedroom at the front of the house on the first
floor.  “YY” occupied a bedroom at the rear of the house, also on the
first floor.  “YY” was a tall, large young man.  He was very vulnerable,
subject to a severe learning disability, unable to speak or communicate
his needs to staff.  Miss Reid knew that “XX” could be sexually
harassing in his behaviour; it was set out in his care plan.  Staff had
been asked to “keep an eye on him”.  On 1st November 2015, Miss
Reid was working at 14 Colne Road.  She had started her shift at
3.00p.m.  There was one other care worker on duty.  At about 5.25
p.m. she was downstairs in the kitchen doing the laundry.  “XX” was
outside in the garden having a cigarette.  He then came inside and
went upstairs.  Neither she nor the other care worker followed him
upstairs.  She then went to the first floor to “YY’s” bedroom to see if he



had any clothes that needed washing.  When she got there, his
bedroom door was open.  She saw “YY” with his trousers and
underpants pulled down and “XX” was standing behind him.  “YY” was
facing towards her.  “YY” was naked from the waist down.  The police
were informed.  “XX” did not say what he had done to “YY” but he did
say that he only went “half way”.  He was told to get out of “YY’s” room.
 Miss Reid noticed that “YY” looked distressed and was “not very
happy for the whole of the afternoon”.  He had not eaten his dinner,
which was unusual for him.

16. There had been a previous incident with “XX” and another resident
before this, back in April 2015.  On that occasion, Miss Reid had been
with her colleague on the second floor, where “AA” had her room.  She
saw “XX” coming out of “AA’s” room.  Miss Reid wanted to know why
he had been in there.  “AA” told her that “XX” had been watching her
getting ready for her shower.  There had been another incident
involving “AA” after that.  Miss Reid had gone to “AA’s” room and not
found her there. She had then gone downstairs to “XX’s” room.  The
door was locked, which was unusual.  There was no answer when she
knocked.  She had heard someone getting off the bed and go into the
bathroom.  Then “AA” had opened the door and had said to her that
“XX” had told her to take her clothes off from the waist down.  Later on,
both “AA” and “XX” had told Miss Reid that they had had sexual
intercourse but that “it hadn’t gone far”.  Miss Reid had recorded
incident reports about both these events.

17. During 2015 Miss Lindo had been working for Hillgreen at the Colne
Road address as a deputy manager.  She knew that “XX” had a
learning disability.  His care plan showed that he had a history of
sexualised behaviour.  There were no specific instructions about how
this behaviour was to be managed.  He was to have one to one care
when out in the community but there were no such formal
arrangements when he was in the home.  “YY” was not able to speak
nor was it possible to have a conversation with him.  All six residents
suffered from Autism and learning disabilities.

18. On 1st November Miss Lindo had received a call at about 5.00 p.m.
 She was not at work at the time. It was Daphne Reid asking for
support.  She noted that Miss Reid sounded distressed.  When she
arrived at Colne Road, she went straight upstairs to “YY’s” room.  “YY”
was sitting on the lavatory in the bathroom.  She noticed staining on his
underpants that looked like semen.  She took a photograph of it.  She
wanted to “highlight” the event to management. Unfortunately, that
photograph has since gone missing.  Miss Lindo had been anxious to
preserve any relevant evidence of what may have happened to “YY”.
 Since “YY” was “non- verbal”, he would not be able to tell anyone what
had occurred.  Miss Lindo then contacted the duty manager.  After that
she went to speak to “XX” accompanied by a support worker.  “XX”
denied having done anything.  He then said he had gone into “YY’s”
bedroom, pulled down his trousers and had had sex with “YY” from
behind.  He went on to say that he “didn’t go all the way in”. Miss
Lindo asked him if he had ejaculated and he said that he had but that
“YY” hadn’t.  Following this, she spoke to Ross Dady, the home
manager.  She asked him if she should contact the police but was told
to complete an incident report and leave the matter to a more senior
member of staff.

19. Mr. Binaama was a deputy manager for 14 Colne Road in 2015.  At
that time there were 6 residents in the home, 3 men and 3 women.
 Between 8.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. there would be 3 to 4 members of
staff on duty.  From 3.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m. there would be 2 members



of staff on duty.  After 10.00p.m., there would be 2 members of staff on
duty but one would be in bed asleep, available to be called on if
needed.“XX” had a learning disability.  Staff from Ruskin Road, where
“XX” had previously lived, had told him about “XX’s” behaviour and
presentation.  Mr. Binaama was aware that he had sexually abused a
colleague.  He had not been told about what measures staff should
take to protect against this type of abuse. He knew that “YY” was “non-
verbal” but that he did understand people around him if he had been
with them for some time.

20. On 1st November 2015, there was a reported incident between “XX”
and “YY”.  He had been contacted by Miss Lindo, who told him there
had been a sexual incident between “XX” and “YY”.  No one, he said,
had ever told him about “XX” posing a risk of sexual abuse to men.  He
said he found that terrifying that he had not been warned.  Staff had
instructions that they should always know where “XX” was when he
was at home.  There was no closed-circuit television system that
monitored the door to “XX’s” bedroom.  Thus, staff could not know who
was going in and out of his room unless they happened to be present
and to see for themselves.  Mr. Binaama found it “terrifying” that this
incident with “YY” had taken place.  He could not say whether this was
the first time it had happened or whether it had happened before.  
There was no system in place to protect the male residents or staff
from sexual abuse by “XX”.

21. Mr.Binaama had then contacted his manager and then the home
manager, Ross Dady.  They had all met the on 2nd November to
discuss the matter and what they should do.  Roger Goddard had
participated in this meeting by telephone.  The police had not been
contacted, which concerned Mr. Binaama.  He had kept pushing Ross
Dady to take some action but was simply told that he and Mr. Goddard
would “handle it”. Mr. Binaama was concerned about “YY” having the
capacity to consent to intercourse with “XX”.  In my judgement he
clearly did not have that capacity, as would have been obvious to
anyone responsible for his day to day care.

22. Abdullai Koroma worked as a manager responsible for the home at
14 Colne Road between August and December 2015.  He has
qualifications in care work.  He had concerns about the staffing levels
at number 14 and had raised those concerns with the care manager,
Ross Dady.  Mr. Dady then allowed Mr. Koroma to employ 2 more staff,
but only at weekends.  All the residents had Autism and learning
disabilities and needed care 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.  “YY”
arrived in August 2015.  He needed very high levels of care and had
limited mental capacity.  Mr. Koroma carried out an assessment of “YY”
which led him to the sure conclusion that “YY” lacked mental capacity
and, in particular, capacity to consent to sexual intercourse.

23. “XX” had a care plan that referred to concerns about sexual
misbehaviour on his part.  Earlier funding for treatment of his behaviour
had suddenly been stopped.  Mr. Koroma had been concerned about
this and took steps to try and reinstate his treatment by approaching a
voluntary organisation.  “XX” was not allowed to go out
unaccompanied.  However, although he was to be monitored when at
home this was not provided on a one to one basis.  This concerned Mr.
Koroma, who was of the view that there were insufficient members of
staff to monitor “XX”, who he felt needed to live alone in supported
accommodation.  Mr. Koroma had come to this conclusion in August
2015 when he had assessed “XX”.  He had raised his concerns about
“XX” with Ross Dady, who had told him that his concerns would be
taken into consideration.  He was aware that the home received



substantial fees for “XX’s” care because of his needs.

24. When the incident with “YY” had been reported to him on 1st

November 2015, he had spoken to Ross Dady the same day and had
said that the Police, Social Services and the Care Quality Commission
all needed to be informed of what had happened.  When Ross Dady
had said to him that maybe “YY” had consented to what had happened
to him, Mr. Korona had pointed out that “YY” lacked the capacity to give
such a consent.  He regretted not having followed up the case.  Ross
Dady and Roger Goddard had told him that he should be careful what
he told the authorities and that they should all stick together.  This was
contrary to best practice and his duties as a manager so he had
resigned.

25. I heard evidence via video link from Miss Donaldson, who had been
“XX’s” key worker at the material time in 2015.  She was responsible
for ensuring his needs were met when he was outside the home.  She
had begun working at 14 Colne Road in March 2015.  She knew “XX”,
was capable of being independent around the house.  Occasionally, he
might need prompting about his personal care.  She had been told
about his history and his care plan.  She was aware that there was a
history of sexual abuse of other service users.  She was told to keep an
eye on him when he was in the home.  Staff were expected always to
know where he was when he was there.  She had not been present in
the home when the incident with “YY” had occurred on 1st November.
 However, afterwards, all staff were told to monitor “XX” at all times but
were not told how they should do this.

26. I was read a statement made by Susan Latham, who had joined
Hillgreen Care as a support worker working at 14 Colne Road for about
3 years.  In her statement she referred to “XX”, who was well known to
staff as having sexualised behaviour problems.  This she had learned
from talking to other members of staff.  She had never been formally
told or given any official guidelines about how his behaviour was to be
supervised.  Over the years, a number of allegations of a sexual nature
were made against “XX” and staff were told to make sure that they
watched him.  He was meant to have one to one supervision but this
was not practicable in a house with 6 vulnerable residents where there
were only 2 members of staff on duty.  There had never been any
incidents involving “XX” when she was in his company but she had
noticed the way he stared at school girls in uniform.

27. “AA” was another resident who also suffered from a learning disability
and Autism.  She had a bedroom on the top floor of the house.  Miss
Latham was aware of an incident during the summer of 2015 when
both “AA” and “XX” had disappeared.  She went upstairs to check
“XX’s” room to find the door closed and locked.  She heard the sound
of someone getting off the bed.  There was a delay before the door
opened and “AA” barged out shouting that: “XX” “had made her do it.”
 She and her colleague both made incident reports about what had
happened between “AA” and “XX”.  Roger Dady had then followed this
up by asking her to come into work to provide him with more details
about what had happened.  Thus, long before the incident with “YY”,
the directors of Hillgreen were aware of the risk of sexualised
behaviour by “XX” towards another resident at 14 Colne Road.

28. By 27th July 2017 Martin Haines, an inspection manager for the Care
Quality Commission, led an inspection and review of the adult social
care being provided by the Defendant Company.  He seized and
exhibits a large number of documents, some of which I have already
referred to earlier in this judgement.



29. Lastly, I heard from Dr. Sinclair, a clinical psychologist with
experience in the fields of intellectual disability, Autism, sexual
offending and challenging behaviour.  Having considered the
information available about “XX” and his history of sexual
misbehaviour, he concluded that he represented a very high risk of
future sexual offending. “XX” also represented a very high risk of such
offending in relation to vulnerable people.  That risk related to both men
and women.  Dr. Sinclair’s evidence was quite clear that given the
opportunity to commit a sexual offence, “XX” would take that
opportunity; the probability of him doing so was: “extremely high”.  His
evidence was that such risk should “easily be apparent to a
competent provider” of care to “XX”.  In his expert opinion, with which
I entirely agree, “XX” needed one to one monitoring   24 hours a day.
 He emphasised the need to monitor “XX’s” whereabouts especially at
times when there were low staffing levels in the home.  Given that
there had already been at least one incident involving “AA”, I would
have expected the home to be very much on the alert by the time the
incident with “YY” occurred in November 2015.  Dr. Sinclair noted a
“significant gap between what should have been” provided by way
of the level of care and monitoring of “XX”, and the “woefully
inadequate” care that was provided.  In his opinion, the level of
monitoring of “XX’s” whereabouts within the home provide by the
Defendant company exposed other service users to an actual risk of
harm.  In the case of “AA” and “YY” it went further, as the evidence put
before me demonstrates beyond doubt that due to an obvious failure to
provide adequate levels of monitoring of “XX”, both “AA” and “YY” were
sexually abused by him and thereby exposed to avoidable harm.

30. Regulation 12(1) requires the care provider to provide care and
treatment in a safe way for service users.  This would obviously include
proper levels of monitoring of “XX” and his whereabouts in the home at
all times.  In order to manage “XX’s” behaviour, the levels of staffing at
Colne Road needed to be sufficient throughout the day, 7 days a week.
 The need for such careful oversight of him was apparent from the
moment that the Defendant Company began to provide care for “XX” in
2004.  

31. I have to consider whether the level of care provided to service users
at 14 Colne Road between 1st April 2015 and 1st December 2015 was
provided in a safe way for other service users.  I am quite sure that it
was not. The lack of an appropriate level of care and monitoring of “XX”
directly exposed “AA” and “YY” to the risk of sexual harm by “XX”.  The
evidence placed before me demonstrated that “XX” needed to be
“supported at all times” and was not to be left unsupervised.  This
was the wording used in the care plan drawn up by the Defendant
Company after his removal to Colne Road.  This followed a well-
documented history of sexual assaults on both men and women and,
especially, vulnerable individuals.  Despite this, staff were not told what
measures needed to be taken to safeguard against this risk.  Mr.
Binaama’s evidence showed that there was no system in place to
protect male residents or staff from sexual abuse by “XX”.  No one had
even told him that the risk of sexual abuse by “XX” included a risk of
such harm to males as well as females.  Miss Lindo too had not been
given any instructions about how “XX’s” behaviour was to be managed.
 Even “XX’s” key worker, Miss Donaldson, had been given no formal
training or guidelines about how “XX” was to be supervised.  When Mr.
Koroma joined Hillgreen Care in August 2015, he was immediately
concerned about inadequate levels of staffing and the ability to monitor
“XX”.  Despite raising his concerns with Ross Dady, those staffing



levels were only increased at weekends.  Yet the care plan for “XX”
clearly stated that he was: “not to be left alone unsupervised when
around other service users”.  The lack of sufficient staff to achieve
this created an obvious and inevitable risk of sexual harm to “AA” and
“YY” both service users in the same home.

32. I am also quite sure that both “AA” and “YY” suffered sexual abuse
form “XX.  Regulation 13(1) requires the care provider to protect
service users from abuse, including sexual abuse, by providing
systems and processes to prevent such abuse.  Dr. Sinclair’s evidence,
with which I entirely agree, indicated that the risk of sexual harm from
“XX” to other service users would have been: “easily apparent to a
competent provider” of care.  The care plan drawn up when “XX”
moved to 14 Colne Road makes it quite plain that the Defendant
Company was aware of that level of risk.  Again, I agree with Dr.
Sinclair that there was a “significant gap between what should have
been” provided in the level of monitoring of “XX” by staff in the home.
 Staffing levels were insufficient for the task.  “XX” was able to move
unobserved into and out of his bedroom.  He gained access to “AA’s”
room unobserved.  He managed to lure “AA” into his bedroom and to
lock the door when he had done so. He gained access to “YY’s”
bedroom. As “YY” was mute, he could not shout out for help or alert
staff that he needed it.  “YY” was at particular risk from “XX’s” sexual
attentions.  The concerns expressed by Mr. Koroma in August 2015
were not fully addressed.  Staff in the home were not fully briefed that
“XX” represented a risk of sexual harm to both men and women.  No
clear or specific instructions were given to the staff or “XX’s” key
worker about how he was to be managed and monitored.  There were
no systems in place to achieve this.  The inevitable consequence of
that failure resulted in the sexual abuse of both “AA” and “YY”.  That
harm could, and should, have been avoided if proper systems of
monitoring had been in place.  This is demonstrated beyond doubt by
the Defendant Company’s utter failure to implement its own care plan
for “XX”.

33. The Defendant company has not attended this trial or challenged any
of the evidence that I have heard. Regulation 22(4) affords a defence
where the registered person proves that they had taken all reasonable
steps and exercised all due diligence to prevent a breach of the
regulations.  The Defendant Company has not attended this trial or
played any part in these proceedings or raised any such defence to the
charges against them.  Nevertheless, it is important that I consider
whether there is any evidence that proves that all reasonable steps
were taken and  all due diligence was exercised to prevent the
breaches of regulations 12 and 13.  From 2004, “XX” had been placed
in the care of the Defendant Company.  As early as 28th December of
that year, Roger Goddard wrote to Social Services, referring in his
letter to unsubstantiated schedule one offences and requesting details
about them.  Thus, from the moment that “XX” entered the care of the
Defendant, they knew he posed risk of causing sexual abuse to those
whom he encountered.  In the succeeding years that he remained in
their care, that risk increased significantly.  By way of example, the
allegation of the anal rape in 2008 of a selectively mute young woman
at a leisure centre was a chilling warning of exactly the same type of
sexual assault perpetrated against “YY” in November 2015.  Once the
criminal proceedings in respect of that incident had been concluded, a
new care plan was drawn up by the Defendant Company that
specifically stated: “XX” identifies with both male and female
around his sexual orientation”.              



34. Clearly the risk was known.  Dr. Sinclair said in his evidence, it was a
very high level of risk.  From the evidence of Mr. Binaama, the staff
knew that “XX” had a history of predatory sexual behaviour. However, I
find it astonishing that Mr. Binaama had not been told about what
measures staff should take to guard against this in the future.  No one
had ever told him that “XX” also posed a risk of sexual abuse towards
men.  He told me that he found that “terrifying” and I both accept his
evidence and agree with it.  After the incident in April 2015, concerning
“AA”, there should, at the very least, have been a thorough review of
the levels of staffing and of the provision of care to both “AA” and “XX”.
 There was no suggestion, in the evidence before me, that all, or
indeed any, reasonable steps were taken to prevent the harm that
occurred.  Likewise, there was no evidence before me that the
Defendant Company had exercised due diligence in the provision of
appropriate care for the residents of 14 Colne Road.  

35. The incident with “YY” could not have happened had there been an
extra member of staff on duty to watch “XX” and where he went.  I
share the concerns of Mr. Koroma, the home manager who was very
clear that “XX” needed to be accommodated on his own in supported
accommodation where he could not prey upon other service users.
 This was the result of the assessment he had completed in August
2015, which was never acted upon by the company.  Sadly, the events
of 1st November 2015 were to prove how well founded Mr. Koroma’s
concerns were.  Given all that evidence, it is clear to me that there is in
this case no evidence to show that all reasonable steps were taken or
that all due diligence was exercised in providing proper care for “AA”
and “YY” at 14 Colne Road.  Therefore, no defence is established
under regulation 22(4).

36. Given the breaches of regulations 12 and 13 that I have found
proved, the offences under regulation 22 are proved and I find the
Defendant company guilty of both charges against them

Susan F. Williams
!5th November 2018


